

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTY COINS, LLC; and
JOHN MICHAEL TOMASO,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID GOODMAN, in his official capacity
as Director, Ohio Department of Commerce; and
AMANDA McCARTNEY, in her official capacity as
Consumer Finance Attorney of Division of Financial
Institutions, Ohio Department of Commerce,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAURICE THOMPSON
1851 Center for
Constitutional Law
208 East State Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 340-9817
E-mail: Mthompson@
OhioConstitution.org

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
**Counsel of Record*
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: tsandefur@
pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Liberty Coins, LLC	3
B. The Precious Metals Dealers Act	4
C. Ohio Department of Commerce Threatens Liberty Coins with Prosecution	8
D. The District Court Enjoins Enforcement of the PMDA’s Suppression of Truthful Commercial Speech	9
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SECOND, FIFTH, SIXTH, NINTH, AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS REGARDING THE STANDARD OF SCRUTINY APPLICABLE TO BUSINESS REGULATIONS THAT RESTRICT SPEECH	16
II. LOWER COURTS NEED GUIDANCE REGARDING THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY THAT APPLIES TO “SPEECH TRIGGER” LAWS	24
III. THE DECISION BELOW RISKS A DANGEROUS EXPANSION OF DEFERENTIAL RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW INTO THE REALM OF FREE SPEECH	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**Page**

APPENDIX

- A. *Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman*,
No. 13-3012 (6th Cir. Apr. 8, 2014)
(Opinion and Judgment)
- B. *Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman*,
No. 2:12-cv-998 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 5, 2012)
(Opinion and Order)
- C. *Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman*,
No. 13-3012 (6th Cir. Jun. 5, 2014)
(Order Denying Petition for Rehearing)
- D. *Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman*,
No. 2:12-cv-998 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2012)
(Verified Complaint, Exhibits 1-4)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abramson v. Gonzalez</i> , 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992)	13, 19, 23, 29
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Virginia v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	13, 30
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	18, 26
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	14, 19-20, 23, 29
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	10, 20, 23, 30, 32
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	30
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	12, 22, 24-25, 27
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 21
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	30
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	32-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	30
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	30
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	27, 33
<i>Gordon & Breach Sci. Publishers S.A., STBS, Ltd. v. Am. Inst. of Physics</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	33
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	passim
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of the Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	32
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	32
<i>Johnson v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 72 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Krafchow v. Town of Woodstock</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 698 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	32
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	1
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , No. 14A173 (U.S. filed Aug. 12, 2014) (order granting application to extend time)	2
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	13, 28, 30, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	32
<i>MD II Entm't, Inc. v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 28 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1994)	14, 20, 23
<i>Miller v. Stuart</i> , 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997)	13, 18-19, 23, 29
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	34
<i>Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Va.</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 28
<i>NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers and Warehousemen, Local 760</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964)	27
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	30
<i>Parker v. Ky., Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 818 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1987)	14, 21-23
<i>Project 80's, Inc. v. City of Pocatello</i> , 942 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	31
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	32
<i>S.E.C. v. Wall St. Pub. Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of the State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	34-35
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	23, 26-27, 34
<i>Stuart v. Loomis</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 585 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	28
<i>Taucher v. Born</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D.D.C. 1999)	28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	25
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 755 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	12, 29-30
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	passim
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	20-21, 26
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 6 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1993)	25-26
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	24-26
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 21
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	31-32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	12, 15, 23
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc.</i> <i>v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	32
<i>Wiegand v. Seaver</i> , 504 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1974)	25
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
Ohio Statutes	
Ohio Admin. Code § 1301:8-6-03(D)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728	1
§ 4728.01	2, 17
§ 4728.01(A)	5
§ 4728.02	2, 5
§ 4728.02(B)	8
§ 4728.03	5
§ 4728.03(B)(1)	5
§ 4728.03(c)	5
§ 4728.04	5
§ 4728.05(A)	6
§ 4728.05(C)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 4728.05(D)	6
§ 4728.05(E)	7
§ 4728.06	6
§ 4728.07	6
§ 4728.09(A)	6
§ 4728.11(A)	7, 11
§ 4728.11(C)	7
§ 4728.11(E)	7
§ 4728.11(F)	7
§ 4728.12	7
§ 4728.99	7, 25

Rule of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 35(f)	1
-----------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Volokh, Eugene, <i>Speech As Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones,</i> 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005)	27
